

Nos. 22-381 and 22-383

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHOT YEGIAZARYAN, AKA ASHOT EGIAZARYAN,
Petitioner,

v.

VITALY IVANOVICH SMAGIN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

CMB MONACO, FKA COMPAGNIE
MONÉGASQUE DE BANQUE,
Petitioner,

v.

VITALY IVANOVICH SMAGIN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOINT REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MICHAEL C. TU
Counsel of Record
PETER J. BRODY
COOLEY LLP
355 South Grand Avenue,
Suite 900
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 561-3250
mctu@cooley.com

*Counsel for Petitioner CMB
Monaco, fka Compagnie
Monégasque de Banque*

VINCENT LEVY
Counsel of Record
GREGORY DUBINSKY
KEVIN D. BENISH
BRIAN T. GOLDMAN
HOLWELL SHUSTER
& GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(646) 837-5151
vlevy@hsgllp.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Ashot Yegiazaryan,
aka Ashot Egiazaryan*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
JOINT REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
I. A RICO Plaintiff Is Injured At Its Domicile.....	2
A. Smagin’s Response To Petitioners’ Textual Analysis Of Section 1964(c) Fails.....	2
B. Smagin’s Response To The Common-Law Location-Of-Injury Rules Fails.....	7
II. At Minimum, Injuries To “Intangible” Property Are Suffered At The Plaintiff’s Domicile.....	9
III. Smagin’s Conduct-Based Test Is Meritless.....	13
IV. Smagin’s Remaining Arguments Are Unpersuasive.....	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	6
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	15
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	4
<i>American Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909)	3-4
<i>Armada (Sing.) PTE Ltd. v. Amcol Int’l Corp.</i> , 885 F.3d 1090 (7th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Bascuñán v. Elsaca</i> , 927 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)	7, 9
<i>Blodgett v. Silberman</i> , 277 U.S. 1 (1928)	10
<i>Bread PAC v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 455 U.S. 577 (1982)	4
<i>Cevdet Aksut Ve Ogullari Koll.Sti v. Cavusoglu</i> , 756 F. App’x 119 (3d Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Chattanooga Foundry & Pipe Works v.</i> <i>City of Atlanta</i> , 203 U.S. 390 (1906)	2, 5
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	15

<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	16-17, 19-20
<i>Harris v. Balk</i> , 198 U.S. 215 (1905)	11
<i>Hetronic Int'l, Inc. v. Hetronic Germany GmbH</i> , 10 F.4th 1016 (10th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	15
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	4, 14, 21
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	5
<i>Morrison v. National Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	17, 21
<i>Nestlé v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021)	16
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962)	8
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016)	1-3, 4, 6, 8-9, 13-16, 19-20
<i>Sack v. Low</i> , 478 F.2d 360 (2d Cir. 1973)	7
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	14
<i>Texas v. New Jersey</i> , 379 U.S. 674 (1965)	11
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 1	12

Statutes

18 U.S.C. 1962 13, 19
18 U.S.C. 1964 1-3, 7, 9-10, 13-17, 19-20
28 U.S.C. 1346 8
28 U.S.C. 1738 12
28 U.S.C. 1963 12

Treatises

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law:
The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) 5
Restatement (First) of Conflicts (1934) 7-9
Restatement (Second) of Conflicts (1971) 8, 19
Symeon Symeonides, *Choice of Law* (2016) 9
